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MINNESOTA SPORTS FACILITIES AUTHORITY MEETING AGENDA 

Thursday, November 20, 2025, 8:00 A.M. 
U.S. Bank Stadium – MSFA Office 

401 Chicago Avenue, Minneapolis, MN 55415 
 

 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

 
2. APPROVAL OF PRIOR MEETING MINUTES – September 18, 2025 

 
3. BUSINESS 

a. Action Items 
i. Approve First Amendment to the Parking Agreement with Timeshare 

Systems, Inc. 
ii. Approve Updated MSFA Personnel Policy for Family and Medical 

Leave 
 
b. Reports 

i. MSFA Annual Comprehensive Financial Report June 30, 2025 
ii. Q1 2025-2026 MSFA Budget Report September 30, 2025 

iii. 2025-2026 Property Insurance Report 
iv. U.S. Bank Stadium Updates 

1. Legends Global 
2. Aramark 
 

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 

5. DISCUSSION 

6. ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT MEETING – December 18, 2025 
                   Location:  U.S. Bank Stadium – MSFA Office 

7. ADJOURNMENT 
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MINNESOTA SPORTS FACILITIES AUTHORITY 
Meeting Minutes – September 18, 2025, 8:00 A.M. 

U.S. Bank Stadium – MSFA Office 
401 Chicago Avenue, Minneapolis, MN 55415 

 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

Chair Vekich called the meeting of the Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority (“MSFA” or “Authority”) to 

order at 8:00 A.M.  

2. ROLL CALL  

Commissioners present: Chair Michael Vekich, Laura Bishop, William McCarthy, Sharon Sayles Belton.  

Commissioner Tony Sertich was excused. 

3. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES – June 26, 2025.     

Chair Vekich asked for a motion to approve the minutes of the June 26, 2025, meeting. Commissioner 

Sayles Belton moved, seconded by Commissioner McCarthy. The minutes of the June 2025, board 

meeting were unanimously approved and adopted as presented. See, Exhibit A. 

4. BUSINESS 

a. Action Items 
i.  Authorize Negotiations for the 2025-2026 Property Insurance Program 

Ms. Michelle Hoffman, Director of Finance, discussed the property insurance renewal process, noting 

that the Authority’s insurance brokers are working on negotiations and obtaining final quotes from 

various carriers prior to the October 1 renewal date. An estimated not to exceed amount has been 

received and staff requested board authorization for the Chair and Executive Director to finalize 

negotiations and enter into contracts for the property insurance program. See, Exhibit B. 
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Commissioner Sayles Belton moved, and Commissioner McCarthy seconded the motion to adopt the 

following motion, which was unanimously adopted: 

The Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority authorizes the Chair and Executive Director to finalize 

negotiations and enter into contracts for the property insurance program for a total premium amount 

not to exceed $3,600,000. A full insurance report will be presented at a future board meeting. 

ii.  Approve Updated MSFA Personnel Policy for Accrued Leave 

Ms. Michelle Hoffman discussed current accrued leave policies, noting they were last modified in 2012. 

A summary of the current policies as well as the proposed changes was presented and questions from 

Commissioners McCarthy and Sayles Belton were answered by Ms. Hoffman and Mr. Jay Lindgren, MSFA 

counsel. See, Exhibit C. 

Commissioner McCarthy moved, and Commissioner Sayles Belton seconded the motion to adopt the 

following motion, which was unanimously adopted: 

The MSFA Board authorizes revisions to the MSFA Personnel Policy to incorporate the above 

modifications. 

 

iii.  Approve Seventh Amendment to the Management and Pre-Opening Services Agreement with 
ASM Global 

Mr. Michael Vekich, Chairman, discussed the proposed Seventh Amendment to the Management and 

Pre-Opening Services Agreement, related to facility service fees for Authority (non-Community) events. 

Ms. Shannon Kelly, General Manager ASM Global, also answered questions related to the proposed 

amendment. See, Exhibit D. 

Commissioner Bishop moved, and Commissioner McCarthy seconded the motion to adopt the following 

motion, which was unanimously adopted: 

The Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority authorizes the Chair and Executive Director to execute the 

Seventh Amendment to the Management and Pre-Opening Services Agreement with ASM Global. 
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b.  Reports 

          i.    U.S. Bank Stadium Updates 

1. ASM Global Update 

Ms. Shannon Kelly, General Manager U.S. Bank Stadium, commented on recent events at the Stadium. 
 

2. Aramark Update 

Ms. Jenifer Freeman, District Manager U.S. Bank Stadium, commented on recent events related to food 
and beverage at U.S. Bank Stadium. 
 
 
5. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

There were no public comments. 

 

6.  DISCUSSION 

 

There were no discussion items. 

7. ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT MEETING  

Chair Vekich announced the next MSFA meeting will be held on Thursday, October 16, 2025, at U.S. 

Bank Stadium in the MSFA Board Room.   

 

8. ADJOURNMENT  

There being no further business to come before the MSFA, the meeting was adjourned at 8:42 A.M.  
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Approved and adopted the 20th day of November 2025, by the Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority. 

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Sharon Sayles Belton, Secretary/Treasurer  

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Ed Kroics, Executive Director 



 
 

Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority  
1005 4th Street South, Minneapolis, MN 55415 

 

 

 
 

 
MEMORANDUM 
 
 
TO:   MSFA Commissioners 
 
FROM:   Michelle Hoffman, Director of Finance 
 
DATE:  November 20, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: Approve Amendment to Parking Agreement with Timeshare Systems, Inc. 
 
 
The Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority developed a parking plan in accordance with the terms 
of the Stadium Use Agreement that provides the Minnesota Vikings with the use of 2,500 parking 
spaces on game days for premium seating patrons. 
 
As part of the plan the Authority leases 935 parking spaces from Timeshare Systems, Inc., with 
these 935 spaces being split between the 511 Surface Lot, the 511 Parking Ramp, and the 1010 
Parking Ramp. In June, the Board approved entering into a parking agreement with Timeshare 
Systems, Inc. for these spaces for the period of July 1, 2025, to June 30, 2026. The original 
approved agreement specified that the allocation of parking spaces would be 140 spaces at the 
511 Surface Lot, 365 spaces at the 511 Ramp, and 430 spaces at the 1010 Ramp.  
 
Due to its changing needs, Timeshare Systems, Inc. has requested a reallocation of 30 parking 
spaces from the 1010 Ramp to the 511 Ramp, which would result in 140 spaces at the 511 Surface 
Lot, 395 spaces at the 511 Ramp, and 400 spaces at the 1010 Ramp. Rates per space identified in 
the originally approved agreement will remain the same for all locations and for all events.  
 
Recommended Motion: 
The Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority authorizes the Chair and the Executive Director to 
finalize and execute the above Amendment to the July 1, 2025, to June 30, 2026 Parking 
Agreement with Timeshare Systems, Inc.  
 
 
 
 



 
 

Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority  
1005 4th Street South, Minneapolis, MN 55415 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To:  MSFA Commissioners 
 
From:  Michelle Hoffman, Director of Finance 
 
Date:  November 20, 2025 
 
Subject: Personnel Policy Changes – Minnesota Paid Family and Medical Leave 
 
In 2025, the state of Minnesota passed the Minnesota Paid Family and Medical Leave Act 
(PFML). The program is designed to support employees during significant life events, such as 
welcoming a new child, recovering from serious illness, or caring for a family member with a 
serious health condition. While both the federal Family and Medical Leave Act and Minnesota 
PFML are designed to offer leave for similar circumstances, the federal FMLA is intended to 
provide job security through unpaid leave, and the Minnesota PFML offers partial wage 
replacement benefits during the leave. 
 
All employers with at least one employee are required to participate in the program. The 
program is administered by the Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic 
Development (DEED) and will be funded through premiums on employee taxable wages, with 
employers required to contribute at least 50% of the premium, though they can choose to 
contribute a higher percentage or all of the premium. The premium rate for 2026 is set at 
0.88% of taxable wages and the attached proposed policy includes the MSFA paying for 50% of 
this premium with the remaining 50% of the premium being withheld from employee 
paychecks.  
 
The attached policy also includes requirements for requesting and using PFML as well as how it 
works in conjunction with federal FMLA leave. 
 
 
 
 
Recommended Motion: The MSFA Board authorizes revisions to the MSFA Personnel Policy to 
incorporate the attached policy for Minnesota Paid Family and Medical Leave.  



MINNESOTA PAID FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE 

In compliance with the Minnesota Paid Family and Medical Leave Act of 2025 (PFML), the 
Authority’s Family and Medical Leave Policy allows eligible employees to take up to 12 work 
weeks of paid leave for medical reasons in addition to up to 12 work weeks of paid leave for 
family reasons. Eligible employees may take a maximum of 20 weeks combined in one year 
if someone qualifies for both medical and family leave. 

The Authority will comply with applicable law, as it may be changed from time to time, in 
the interpretation and application of this policy.  Nothing in this policy is intended as a 
promise of particular terms of employment by the Authority, and nothing in this handbook 
creates a contract of employment or for any term of employment.   

A. Eligibility  

An “eligible employee” is defined as all full-time and part-time employees of the Authority 
who earned at least 5.3% of the state’s average annual wage in the previous year and work 
at least 50% of the time from a location in Minnesota. Employees who live in Minnesota but 
do not work at least 50% of the time in any one state are also eligible.  

Medical Leave will be granted to eligible employees for reasons specified by law, including 
to take care of themselves for a serious health condition, including pregnancy, childbirth, 
recovery, or surgery. 

Family Leave will be granted to eligible employes for reasons specified by law, including: 

1. Leave to bond with a child through birth, adoption, or foster placement; 

2. Leave to care for a family member, as defined in the Act, with a serious health condition; 

3. Leave to support a military family member called to active duty; 

4. Leave to respond to certain personal safety issues such as domestic violence, sexual 
assault, stalking, or similar issues. 

Serious Health Condition 
A serious health condition means a physical or mental illness, injury, impairment, or 
condition that prevents someone from working for at least seven days. These seven days do 
not need to be consecutive. It must include one of the following: 

• Inpatient care (an overnight stay in a hospital, hospice, or residential medical care 
facility), or 



• Continuing treatment by a healthcare provider. This may be related to pregnancy, a 
chronic health condition, a permanent or long-term condition, a condition that 
requires multiple treatments, or an event that requires follow-up visits.  

Active Duty 
Active Duty includes duty during the deployment to a foreign country of a member of a 
regular component of the Armed Forces and duty during the deployment to a foreign 
country of a member of a reserve component of the Armed Forces under a call or order to 
active duty. 

Qualifying Exigency 
A “qualifying exigency” in connection with the Covered Active Duty status or call to Covered 
Active Duty of a covered family member may include any of the following, which are related 
to, arise from, or are necessitated by the active duty status or call to active duty of the 
covered family member: (1) a “short-notice” deployment calling a covered military member 
to service within seven or fewer days’ notice; (2) attendance at military events and related 
activities (e.g., official ceremony, program, informational briefings); (3) arrangement of 
childcare and school activities; (4) making of financial or legal arrangements; (5) 
attendance at counseling; (6) time to spend with person on short-term, temporary rest and 
recuperation leave (up to five days for each instance of rest and recuperation); (7) post-
deployment activities; and (8) some additional activities. If you have questions about what 
may qualify as a “qualifying exigency,” please contact Human Resources. 

B. Amount and Timing of Leave 

An eligible employee is entitled to up to 12 weeks each of PFML Medical Leave and PFML 
Family Leave during a 12-month period, for one or more reasons listed in section A, up to a 
total of 20 weeks if the employee uses both categories of leave in a single 12-month period. 
The Authority calculates PFML entitlement on a “rolling 12-month” basis. The 12-month 
period is measured back from the date an employee wishes to begin a particular PFML 
leave. In other words, the leave entitlement is any balance of the 12 weeks that has not 
been used during the immediately preceding 12 months. 

PFML leave taken due to the birth of a child or placement of a child for adoption or foster 
care must be concluded within 12 months after the birth or placement, or within 12 
months of the child’s initial release from the hospital if the child remained hospitalized 
longer than the birthing parent. PFML leave taken to care for a spouse, child, or parent with 
a serious health condition, to care for a Covered Service Member, or because of the 
employee’s own serious health condition may be taken intermittently or on a reduced leave 



schedule if such intermittent or reduced schedule leave is reasonable and appropriate to 
the needs of the individual with the serious health condition. 

C. Notice and Procedures for Requesting a Leave 

An employee must give the Authority notice of the request for PFML leave by completing 
and submitting a “Request for Leave of Absence” form to his or her supervisor or manager. 
This form must be submitted no less than 30 days before the leave is to begin if the leave is 
foreseeable and as soon as practicable if the leave is not foreseeable. Additional 
requirements may apply to requests for intermittent and reduced schedule leave. Consult 
your supervisor or manager. Employees must advise the Authority as soon as practicable if 
dates of scheduled leave change or are extended or were initially unknown. In those cases 
where the employee is required to provide at least 30 days’ notice of foreseeable leave and 
does not do so, the employee must explain the reasons why notice was not practicable 
upon request from the Authority,  

D. Certification for PFML Leave 

An employee requesting PFML leave must present the Authority with a certification 
completed by the appropriate parties. Determinations regarding certification requirements 
and the sufficiency of documentation provided by employees will be made by the state.  

E. Other Benefits 

Employees may use accumulated earned paid time off (PTO) in lieu of PFML leave or to 
supplement PFML benefits up to the amount of their normal wages as a supplemental 
benefit payment.   

An employee cannot receive more than 100% of their base wage while receiving PFML pay.  
Employees who are eligible for both PFML leave and Short-Term Disability or Long-Term 
Disability benefits will have their disability benefit reduced by the amount of PFML medical 
leave benefit. 

F. Payments 

PFML intends to offer partial wage replacement. Payments are made to the employee from 
the State of Minnesota in a tiered approach, with the % of wage replacement decreasing 
with each higher tier as follows: 

• For weekly wages between $0 and half of the current state average, pay is 90% of 
weekly wages; 

• For weekly wages between half of the current state average and the current state 
average, pay is 66% of weekly wages; and 



• For weekly wages above the current state average, pay is 55% of weekly wages. 

G. Health Care Coverage 

An employee may elect to continue coverage under the Authority’s health care plan for the 
duration of PFML leave at the same level and under the same terms and conditions as if he 
or she was not on leave. An employee who elects coverage is required to continue making 
contributions toward the cost of his or her own premium to the Authority in order to 
maintain health insurance benefits while the employee is on leave. Failure to make the 
premium payments when due may result in a loss of coverage. Whether or not the 
employee elects to continue medical coverage during the PFML leave, when the employee 
returns to employment, he or she will be reinstated to the same coverage as he or she had 
before the leave. Under some circumstances, the employee may be liable for the payment 
of health insurance premiums paid by the employer during the employee’s PFML leave if 
the employee fails to return to work. 

H. Reinstatement 

Employees who take PFML leave according to this policy, and who were employed by the 
Authority for at least 90 days at the time leave began, are entitled, upon return, to resume 
their previous position or to be placed in an equivalent position with equivalent 
employment benefits and pay, to the extent required by applicable law.  

I. Program Funding 

The Minnesota PFML program is funded by premiums collected from employers and 
employees based on a percentage of an employee’s wages. At least half of the premium 
must be paid by the employer, with the other half able to be charged to either the employer 
or employee. The Authority will withhold half of each employee’s calculated premium from 
employee paychecks each pay period with the other half of the premium paid by the 
Authority. All premiums will then be remitted to the State of Minnesota as required. 



 
 

Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority  
1005 4th Street South, Minneapolis, MN 55415 

 

 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:   MSFA Commissioners 
 
FROM:   Michelle Hoffman, Director of Finance 
 
DATE:  November 20, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: MSFA Annual Comprehensive Financial Report - June 30, 2025 
 
We are pleased to present to you our Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (Annual Report) for 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025.  The Annual Report has three major sections:  introductory, 
financial, and statistical.  The financial section includes the independent auditors’ report, 
management’s discussion and analysis, the basic financial statements, and the required 
supplementary information.  The basic financial statements include the statement of net position, 
statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position, statement of cash flows, and notes to 
the financial statements.  The Authority’s financial statements include Legend’s (previously ASM 
Global) ninth year of operations of U.S. Bank Stadium. 
 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (CLA) performed the audit and issued an unmodified audit opinion that the 
financial statements present fairly the financial position of the Authority as of June 30, 2025, and the 
changes in financial position and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  CLA also issued a separate audit report 
titled:  Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and On Compliance 
and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards, and they issued a Governance Communication letter.  A summary 
of what is included in the additional report and letter will be presented by CLA. 
 
The Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) awarded a Certificate of Achievement for 
Excellence in Financial Reporting to the Authority for its Annual Report for the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2024.  This was the twelfth award that the Authority has received.  We believe this Annual Report 
meets the certificate program requirements and we will submit it to the GFOA to determine its 
eligibility.  The award is typically received around six months after submission of the financial report. 
 
Attached to this memorandum are the following:  Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, Governance Letter, and the Independent Auditors’ Report on 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit 
of Financial Statements Prepared in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Recommended Motion: 
None. 
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III. Other information (continued) 
 
The agreement also required ASM Global to guarantee $6,750,000, increased by 2.0 percent 
each year, of net operating income (NOI) to the Authority for the first year of operations.  In 
addition to the NOI guarantee of $6,750,000, the Authority is entitled to a pro rata share of NOI 
above $7,250,000, as defined by the agreement.  The NOI guarantee for the ninth year of 
operations was $7,601,597.  The agreement assigns ASM Global agent rights to certain bank 
accounts held by the Authority in relation to stadium operations and payroll.  All stadium operating 
revenues are required to be deposited into the stadium operating bank account.   
 
On May 20, 2021, the Authority executed an amendment to the agreement to adjust revenue 
sharing and ASM Global’s compensation, and to make other changes due to COVID-19 and its 
impact on stadium events.  The parties agreed to the following:  a reduction in the NOI guarantee 
of $225,000 per year beginning with the current fiscal year and continuing through the end of the 
agreement, deferral of the NOI shortfall payment for years ending June 30, 2020, 2021, and 2022 
until excess funds are paid to the Authority or the end of the agreement, annual management fee 
of $350,000, which is increased by 2.0 percent a year beginning with the current fiscal year 
through the end of the agreement, and the term of the agreement was extended to June 30, 2032.    
 
4. Food and beverage, catering and concession agreement 
The Authority entered into a food and beverage catering and concession agreement with Aramark 
Sports and Entertainment Services, LLC (Aramark) for the provision of premium food and 
beverage operations, catering services and concession services in the suites, the clubs, and the 
concession stands in the concourses and on the plaza.  The ten-year agreement has a designated 
commission option which established the commission rates that would be paid by Aramark and it 
provided an option for the Minnesota Vikings to contribute to the required $10 million capital 
investment.  The Minnesota Vikings chose the option to contribute $6.5 million to the capital 
investment, Aramark then contributed $3.5 million in February 2016 to the capital investment.  
This capital investment was a stadium project funding source for the purchase of concession  
equipment.  The total capital investment of $10 million was deferred and will be recognized as 
revenue over the 10-year term of the agreement. The unamortized capital investment will be paid  
to the Minnesota Vikings and Aramark upon early termination of this agreement.  The unamortized 
capital investment balance at June 30, 2025 was $1,088,710. In addition to payment of 
commissions for food and beverage, catering and concession sales, Aramark is required to pay 
2.50 percent of gross receipts to the Authority for deposit into the concession capital reserve 
account for future purchases. 
 
5. Commemorative bricks program 
The first $1,600,000 of net proceeds from the sale of commemorative bricks has been restricted 
by the stadium development agreement for plaza improvements.  Any net proceeds from the sale 
of commemorative bricks in excess of $1,600,000 are designated to the stadium plaza 
improvements budget.  Based on this restriction, cash related to the sale of commemorative bricks 
is shown as restricted assets of $240,852 on the statement of net position for the year ended 
June 30, 2025.   
 
C. Contingencies 
The Authority is contingently liable with respect to lawsuits and other claims that arise in the 
ordinary course of its operations.  Although the outcome of these matters is not presently 
determinable, in the opinion of the Authority’s management, the resolution of these matters will 
not have a material adverse effect on the Authority’s financial condition. 



MINNESOTA SPORTS FACILITIES AUTHORITY
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Last 10 Years

Schedule of the Authority's Share of Net Pension Liability
Minnesota State Retirement System - State Employees Retirement Fund

Authority's
Proportionate Share

Authority's Authority's  of the Net Pension Plan Fiduciary Net
Proportion of Proportionate Liability as a Position as a 

Measurement the Net Pension Share of the Net Authority's Percentage of its Percentage of the
Date Liability Pension Liability Covered Payroll Covered Payroll Total Pension Liability

2015 0.033% 507,998$  874,171$           58.11% 88.32%
2016 0.021% 2,603,765 563,727             461.88 47.51
2017 0.014% 1,038,507 383,628             270.71 62.73
2018 0.012% 162,375 367,562             44.18 90.56
2019 0.016% 225,096 494,074             45.56 90.73
2020 0.012% 159,380 380,884             41.84 91.25
2021 0.012% 9,786 390,352             2.51 99.53
2022 0.011% 180,763 381,379             47.40 90.60
2023 0.010% 96,080 356,566             26.95 94.54
2024 0.009% 2,991 369,520             0.81 99.82

The measurement date is June 30 of each year.

1 The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30.

Schedule of Authority's Contributions
Minnesota State Retirement System - State Employees Retirement Fund

Contributions in
Contractually Relation to the Contribution Contributions as a

Required  Contractually Deficiency Authority's Percentage of
Fiscal Year Contribution Required Contribution (Excess) Covered Payroll Covered Payroll

2015 40,403$              40,403$  -$  735,734$ 5.49%
2017 36,066 36,066 - 638,223 5.65
2018 20,216 20,216 - 367,562 5.50
2019 29,089 29,089 - 494,074 5.89
2020 23,805 23,805 - 380,884 6.25
2021 24,397 24,397 - 390,352 6.25
2022 23,836 23,836 - 381,379 6.25
2023 22,285 22,285 - 356,566 6.25
2024 23,095 23,095 - 369,520 6.25
2025 26,716 26,716 - 427,456 6.25

1 The amounts presented for 2015 were determined as of December 31.
2 The amounts presented for 2017 were for the 18-month fiscal period from January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017.
3 The amounts presented for 2018-2025 were determined as of June 30. 
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STATISTICAL SECTION

The Statistical Section provides financial statement users with additional 

historical perspective, context, and detail to assist in using the information 

in the financial statements, including the accompanying notes to assess the 

Authority’s economic condition.
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LIST OF STATISTICAL TABLES

	 FINANCIAL TRENDS

.


	

Table 1.1 Net Position by Component 

Table 1.2 Changes in Net Position

REVENUE CAPACITY

.


Table 2.1 User Fee Revenues by Source

	 DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC INFORMATION

.             



	

Table 3.1 Demographic and Economic Statistics Table 

3.2 Principal Employers in Minnesota

OUTSTANDING DEBT/LIABILITIES INFORMATION

.


Table 4.1 Ratios of Outstanding Debt/Liabilities by Type

	 OPERATING INFORMATION

.    
            


Table 5.1 Full-Time Employees by Department



MINNESOTA SPORTS FACILITIES AUTHORITY 
Net Position by Component   
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Table 1.1

Fiscal Net Investment in Total
Period Capital Assets Restricted Unrestricted Net Position

2025 749,718,068$   50,535,015$   48,280,158$   848,533,241$   
2024 779,287,616  47,634,443   45,737,108   872,659,167   
2023 811,522,713  46,363,608   31,914,272   889,800,593   
2022 856,803,912  20,454,094   23,927,810   901,185,816   
2021 904,052,091  19,447,786   4,230,223  927,730,100   
2020 953,867,695  21,845,565   4,838,875  980,552,135   
2019 1,000,408,761   3,845,171   3,492,274  1,007,746,206  
2018 1,044,474,586   5,993,494   (628,667)   1,049,839,413  
2017 1,090,575,542   - 1,690,775 1,092,266,317  
2015 907,139,710      - 7,910,770 915,050,480   

1 Net position for 2015 is reported as of December 31.
2 The Authority changed its year-end from December 31 to June 30 and net position for 2017 is reported as of June 30, 2017,
 for the 18-month fiscal period then ended.

Unaudited
Source:  Authority Finance department
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MINNESOTA SPORTS FACILITIES AUTHORITY 
Changes in Net Position 
For the Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Table 1.2

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2015
Operating revenues:
  Operating payments from State of Minnesota (city of 
  Minneapolis) and Minnesota Vikings 8,008,194$    7,626,408$    7,262,810$    6,538,586$    16,185,325$    15,907,958$    15,569,573$    15,146,301$    20,910,210$    -$    

  Lease revenue 11,526,620  11,526,620  11,526,620  11,526,620  -   -   -   -   -   -   
  Stadium operating revenues 46,539,310  43,832,603  36,893,416  23,069,152  2,811,521  14,142,738  30,897,106  29,656,584  23,589,302  -   
  Other 103,248  88,099  583,841  438,235  2,256,361  2,022,141  1,390,377  94,107  1,779,062  44,993  
  Parking operations and related revenues -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  524,455 

      Total operating revenues 66,177,372  63,073,730  56,266,687  41,572,593  21,253,207  32,072,837  47,857,056  44,896,992  46,278,574  569,448  
Operating expenses:
  Personal services 670,892  616,856  515,763  389,693  604,003  660,059  361,383  560,909  1,611,570  1,057,640  
  Professional services 1,326,332  1,049,802  1,013,467  987,603  1,450,545  1,385,177  1,224,722  1,795,052  2,797,081  865,679  
  Supplies, repairs and maintenance 750,699  888,955  2,097,304  1,324,155  1,191,647  920,323  910,439  1,268,687  1,256,214  273,015  
  Rent 493,283  552,185  580,568  700,541  286,957  800,699  796,939  746,505  1,432,607  171,462  
  Insurance -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  58,518 
  Parking operations  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  235,013 
  Miscellaneous/other 704,185  630,159  409,488  306,330  588,778  311,155  803,290  3,203,500  901,419  294,954 
  Stadium operating expenses 58,564,940  49,479,796  44,676,897  32,916,861  14,368,751  25,106,754  44,338,597  37,417,765  32,143,313  -   
  Depreciation and amortization 44,878,747  43,710,058  49,311,288  48,948,196  50,751,793  50,795,764  50,675,172  50,459,104  51,313,184  318,463  

  Total operating expenses 107,389,078  96,927,811  98,604,775  85,573,379  69,242,474  79,979,931  99,110,542  95,451,522  91,455,388  3,274,744  
  Total operating income (loss) (41,211,706)   (33,854,081)   (42,338,088)   (44,000,786)   (47,989,267)   (47,907,094)   (51,253,486)   (50,554,530)   (45,176,814)   (2,705,296)  

Nonoperating revenues (expenses) 12,777,128  12,536,234  11,113,687  6,685,725  (9,404,790)  (8,052,434)  2,088,342  1,664,664  (1,652,928)  (327,314)  

  Income (loss) before capital contributions (28,434,578)   (21,317,847)   (31,224,401)   (37,315,061)   (57,394,057)   (55,959,528)   (49,165,144)   (48,889,866)   (46,829,742)   (3,032,610)  

Capital contributions 4,308,652  4,176,421  19,839,178  10,770,777  4,572,022  28,765,457  7,071,937  6,462,962  224,045,579  511,883,685  

Change in net position (24,125,926)$    (17,141,426)$    (11,385,223)$    (26,544,284)$    (52,822,035)$    (27,194,071)$    (42,093,207)$    (42,426,904)$    177,215,837$   508,851,075$   

1 Net position for 2015 is reported as of December 31.
2 The Authority changed its year-end from December 31 to June 30 and net position for 2017 is reported as of June 30, 2017,
 for the 18-month fiscal period then ended.
3 The Authority adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases , effective July 1, 2021 and began to recognize lease revenues.

Unaudited
Source:  Authority Finance department
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MINNESOTA SPORTS FACILITIES AUTHORITY 
User Fee Revenues by Source 
For the Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Table 2.1

Stadium 
Fiscal Operating Lease Operating Parking
Period Payments Revenues Revenues Operations Other Total

2025 8,008,194$     11,526,620$    46,539,310$     -$   103,248$   66,177,372$     
2024 7,626,408   11,526,620  43,832,603   - 88,099 63,073,730   
2023 7,262,810   11,526,620  36,893,416   - 583,841 56,266,687   
2022 6,538,586   11,526,620  23,069,152   - 438,235 41,572,593   
2021 16,185,325   - 2,811,521  - 2,256,361 21,253,207   
2020 15,907,958   - 14,142,738  - 2,022,141 32,072,837   
2019 15,569,573   - 30,897,106  - 1,390,377 47,857,056   
2018 15,146,301   - 29,656,584  - 94,107 44,896,992   
2017 20,910,210   - 23,589,302  - 1,779,062 46,278,574   
2015 -   -  -   524,455   44,993 569,448   

1 Revenues by source for 2015 are reported as of December 31.
2 The Authority changed its year-end from December 31 to June 30 and revenues by source for 2017 are reported as of June 30, 2017,
 for the 18-month fiscal period then ended.
3 Operating payments include payments from the State of Minnesota (city of Minneapolis) and the Minnesota Vikings for U.S. Bank Stadium
4 Stadium operating revenues include all revenues from U.S. Bank Stadium operations
5 The Authority adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, effective July 1, 2021 and began to recognize lease revenues.

Unaudited
Source:  Authority Finance department
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MINNESOTA SPORTS FACILITIES AUTHORITY 
Demographic and Economic Statistics
Last Ten Calendar Years

Table 3.1

Personal
Calendar Income Per Capita Unemployment 

Year Population (1,3) (In Millions) (1,3) Income (1,3) Rate (2)

2024 3,712,020  295,677$   79,654$   2.4%
2023 3,712,020  295,677  79,654  2.4%
2022 3,691,666  281,137  76,155  2.5%
2021 3,690,987  268,164  72,654  2.6%
2020 3,657,477  245,833  67,214  4.5%
2019 3,640,043  233,890  64,255  3.0%
2018 3,614,162  227,292  62,889  2.8%
2017 3,600,618  215,087  59,736  3.3%
2016 3,551,036  201,427  56,723  3.6%
2015 3,518,252  195,613  55,599  3.5%

Unaudited

Sources:

1 Metropolitan Council Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 12/31/2024-information from U.S. Commerce Department
      and Bureau of Economic Analysis for the Minneapolis-St. Paul Metropolitan Statistical Area.

2 State of Minnesota, department of Employment and Economic Development (seven-county area)
3 2025 data not available at time of report.

MINNESOTA SPORTS FACILITIES AUTHORITY Table 3.2
Principal Employers in Minnesota
Current Year and Nine Years Ago

Percentage of Percentage of
 Total  Total 

Employer Employees Rank Employment Employees Rank Employment
State of Minnesota 52 1 2.67% 54 1 2.88%
Mayo Clinic 51 2 2.47% 40 2 2.14%
Fairview Health Services 37 3 1.92% 21 9 1.12%
Target Corporation 35 4 1.77% 30 4 1.60%
Allina Health System 29 5 1.46% 26 5 1.39%
University of Minnesota 28 6 1.36% 26 6 1.39%
HealthPartners, Inc. 26 7 1.26% 23 7 1.23%
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 24 8 1.21% 22 8 1.18%
United States Federal Government 21 9 1.72% 31 3 1.66%
UnitedHealth Group, Inc. 19 10 0.96% - - -
Wells Fargo Minnesota - - 20 10 1.07%

 Total 322 16.80% 293 15.66%

Unaudited

Source:  Metropolitan Council Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 12/31/2024-State of Minnesota Department of 
 Employment and Economic Development, Minneapolis-St. Paul Business Journal, July 24, 2024.

Note:     Available list covers employment for entire State of Minnesota. 
 State of Minnesota includes Minnesota State Colleges & Universities.

Number of Minnesota Only Employees in thousands (except percentage)
2024 2015
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MINNESOTA SPORTS FACILITIES AUTHORITY 
Ratios of Outstanding Debt/Liabilities by Type
Last Four Fiscal Years 

Table 4.1

Fiscal Lease Subscription Percentage of 

Period Liability3 Liability3 Total Personal Income2 Per Capita2

2025 5,110,054$   46,280$   5,156,334$   0.0017% 1.39$   
2024 6,184,982  91,799  6,276,781   0.0023% 1.70  
2023 6,489,605  136,570  6,626,175   0.0025% 1.80  
2022 6,768,508  - 6,768,508  0.0026% 1.83  

`

1 This table is intended to show information for 10 years.  Additional years will be displayed
  as they become available.

2 See the demographic and economic statistics table for personal income and population data.
 All ratios are calculated using personal income and population from prior calendar year.

3 Lease liability related to GASB Statement No. 87 and Subscription liability related to GASB Statement No. 96.

Unaudited
Source:  Authority Finance department
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MINNESOTA SPORTS FACILITIES AUTHORITY
Full-Time Employees by Department
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Table 5.1

Fiscal
Year Administrative Total
2025 3.5 3.5
2024 3 3
2023 3 3
2022 2 2
2021 4 4
2020 4 4
2019 4 4
2018 5 5
2017 5 5
2015 8 8

1 Employees by department for 2015 are reported as of December 31.

2 The Authority changed its year end from December 31 to June 30 and employees by department for 2017 
 are reported as of June 30, 2017 for the 18-month fiscal period then ended.

Unaudited

Source:  Authority Finance department
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
 
Board of Commissioners 
Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Minnesota 
Sports Facilities Authority, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority’s basic 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 16, 2025. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Minnesota Sports 
Facilities Authority’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions 
on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
 



Board of Commissioners 
Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority’s 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Minneapolis, Minnesota 
October 16, 2025 
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The information herein has been provided by 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP for general information purposes 
only. The presentation and related materials, if any, do not 
implicate any client, advisory, fiduciary, or professional 
relationship between you and CliftonLarsonAllen LLP and 
neither CliftonLarsonAllen LLP nor any other person or 
entity is, in connection with the presentation and/or 
materials, engaged in rendering auditing, accounting, tax, 
legal, medical, investment, advisory, consulting, or any 
other professional service or advice. Neither the 
presentation nor the materials, if any, should be considered 
a substitute for your independent investigation and your 
sound technical business judgment. You or your entity, if 
applicable, should consult with a professional advisor 
familiar with your particular factual situation for advice or 
service concerning any specific matters.

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP is not licensed to practice law, nor 
does it practice law. The presentation and materials, if any, 
are for general guidance purposes and not a substitute for 
compliance obligations. The presentation and/or materials 
may not be applicable to, or suitable for, your specific 
circumstances or needs, and may require consultation with 
counsel, consultants, or advisors if any action is to be 
contemplated. You should contact your CliftonLarsonAllen 
LLP or other professional prior to taking any action based 
upon the information in the presentation or materials 
provided. CliftonLarsonAllen LLP assumes no obligation to 
inform you of any changes in laws or other factors that 
could affect the information contained herein.
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Overview of the Audit Process

Audit Results

Governance Communication
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Financial Statement Audit Process - Risk Assessment 
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US Bank 
Stadium 

Operations

Pension Liability 
& Deferred 

Inflows/Outflows

Revenue 
and Related 
Receivables

Compensation 
and Benefits

Internal 
Controls

Estimates

Fair value of 
Investments
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Audit Approach - Financial Statement Audit
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• Planning Process

• IT Understanding

• Internal Controls – Understanding design and walkthrough of 
effectiveness as well as expanded tests of certain controls

• Separate audit of ASM Global/US Bank Stadium’s Operations
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Audit Results
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• Unmodified Opinion – Financial 
StatementsOpinion

• No material audit adjustments
• No financial reporting deficiencies 

Adjustments and 
Results
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Governance Communication Letter
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Overall

• Purpose is to 
provide an update 
on the audit since 
the planning 
meeting

• No changes in 
scope of audit

Difficulties

• No difficulties 
encountered

• No disagreements 
encountered

• No other findings 
to report

Other

• No material 
adjustments 
recorded

• No uncorrected or 
waived 
misstatements
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  Minnesota Sports Facilities Authority  
  1005 4th Street South, Minneapolis, MN 55415 
 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:  MSFA Commissioners 

FROM:  Michelle Hoffman, Director of Finance 

DATE:  November 20, 2025 

SUBJECT: Q1 - 2025-2026 Budget Report as of September 30, 2025 

 

Attached is the Q1 Budgetary Comparison Report for the period from July 1, 2025, through 
September 30, 2025, for the MSFA’s operating account and capital reserve account as well as 
the stadium operations activity managed by SMG (Legends). Below is also a summary of the 
cash and investments balances held in the Authority’s name as of September 30, 2025.  

 

MSFA Operating Cash and Investments 25,793,233$ 
MSFA Capital Cash and Investments 39,587,134   
MSFA Concession Capital Cash and Investments 2,125,671      
SMG Managed Accounts 8,547,210      
Total All Cash and Investments 76,053,248$ 
`

Cash and Investments Balances at September 30, 2025

 

 

 



 

$392,300 

$699,061 

Q1

MSFA Operating Revenue - Budget to Actual

MSFA Budgeted Operating Revenue MSFA Actual Revenue
 

• Investment income was well over budget as the budget was set conservatively due to 
the uncertainty around the economy and potential federal rate cuts. 

 

$940,234 $937,201 

Q1

MSFA Operating Expenses - Budget to Actual

MSFA Budgeted Operating Expenses MSFA Actual Expenses
 



 

$1,593,312 $1,593,312 

Q1

MSFA Capital Revenue - Budget to Actual

MSFA Budgeted Capital Revenue MSFA Actual Capital Revenue  

• Capital reserve funds payments are generally known amounts that come from the 
Vikings, state of Minnesota, and City of Minneapolis.  
 

$5,685,152 

$5,225,113 

Q1

MSFA Capital Expenses - Budget to Actual

MSFA Budgeted Capital Expenses MSFA Actual Capital Expenses
 

• Capital projects are slightly under budget, but overall capital activity is on pace to have 
budgeted capital projects completed by the end of the fiscal year.  



 

$12,733,540 

$8,951,699 

Q1

Stadium Operations Revenue (ASM) - Budget to 
Actual

Budgeted Operations Revenue (ASM) Actual Operations Revenue (ASM)
 

• One major event was budgeted for the first quarter but occurred at the beginning of the 
second quarter.  

 

11,744,494 

8,950,881 

Q1

Stadium Operations Expenses (ASM) - Budget to 
Actual

Budgeted Operations Expense (ASM) Actual Operations Expense (ASM)
 

• One major event was budgeted for the first quarter but occurred at the beginning of the 
second quarter.  
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MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:   MSFA Commissioners 
 
FROM:   Michelle Hoffman, Director of Finance 
 
DATE:  November 20, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: 2025-2026 Property Insurance Program Report 
 
 
Willis Towers Watson Midwest, Inc. (WTW), our property insurance broker, marketed the 
Authority’s property insurance program, and found that the property insurance marketplace is 
one of the most challenging they have seen in recent history due to the major losses the carriers 
have experienced.  Natural catastrophes, hurricanes, severe convective thunderstorms, and 
tornadoes dominate the loss category for insurance claims.  These losses have led to a hard 
property market and caused carriers to reduce capacity, increase rates, and impose more 
restrictive coverage terms and deductibles in their policies to control their loss exposure.  The 
Authority’s property insurance program for the policy period from October 1, 2025, to October 
1, 2026, was faced with these issues. 
 
The property program has a layered approach where the primary property layer provides 
coverage of $1 billion and the excess layer which sits above the primary layer provides coverage 
of $497 million. The layered approach provides the best pricing and terms for the program. These 
policies provide coverage for real and personal property, business interruption, and boiler and 
machinery equipment.   
 
In the previous year the primary property layer of $1 billion was achieved via a quote share basis, 
with American Home Assurance Company (AIG) and AXA XL each covering 50%, or $500 million.     
Despite willingness of both parties to again cover 50%, it was determined that a further quota 
share split may be more beneficial to the Authority. Other carriers were approached and a third 
insurer, CNA, was added to achieve a 40%/40%/20% quota share, with AIG and AXA XL each 
taking 40%, or $400,000,000 and CNA taking 20%, or $200,000,000. AIG’s premium was 
$483,120, AXA XL’s premium was $546,872, and CNA’s premium was $244,298 for a combined 
premium of $1,274,290, inclusive of taxes and fees. The policies have a $30 million deductible for 
hail and wind perils, $1 million deductible for snow, sleet, or ice perils, a $50,000 deductible for 
the Vikings ship, and a $500,000 deductible for all other perils. These policies do not include 
terrorism coverage.   
 
Chubb Bermuda again agreed to provide the program’s excess layer of $497 million, for a 
premium, inclusive of taxes and fees, of $315,000.00.  This policy includes terrorism coverage. 



Deductible buy-down policies were purchased for the $30 million deductible for hail and wind 
perils and for the $1 million deductible for snow, sleet, and ice perils to reduce both deductibles 
to $500,000 to meet contractual requirements. 
 
Multiple underwriters agreed to provide a quota share approach for a shared limit for the hail 
and wind buy down deductible policy. Those underwriters and shares are as follows: Lloyds of 
London ($4,500,000), Starr Surplus Lines ($5,000,000), Fair American Select Insurance 
($7,500,000), AXIS Surplus Insurance ($2,500,000), and Kinsale Insurance ($10,000,000), for a 
total of $29,500,000.  The policies buy down the deductible for hail and wind perils from $30 
million to $500,000.  Premiums from all carriers for the wind and hail deductible buy down 
totaled $1,014,370.83, inclusive of taxes and fees. 
 
Underwriters at Lloyds of London agreed to provide coverage for the snow, sleet, and ice buy 
down deductible policy which buys down the deductible for snow, sleet, or ice perils from $1 
million to $500,000 for a premium of $103,555.20. 
 
The “stand alone” terrorism insurance coverage also has a layered approach for the $1 billion 
limit.  Underwriters at Lloyds of London (multiple syndicates) agreed to provide the primary $500 
million coverage for the terrorism policy for a premium of $110,881.88, and Underwriters at 
Lloyds of London (multiple syndicates) agreed to provide the excess coverage limit of $500 million 
which is excess of the primary terrorism policy limit of $500 million for a premium of $56,919.29, 
for a combined premium of $167,801.17, inclusive of taxes and fees.  This policy provides 
coverage for domestic terrorism, certified and non-certified acts of terrorism, and sabotage.  
Sabotage means an act committed for political, religious, or ideological purposes including the 
intention to influence any government or to put the public in fear for such purpose. The policy 
has a deductible of $100,000. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PROPERTY INSURANCE PREMIUM SUMMARY: 
2024-2025 2025-2026

POLICY CARRIER RATING PREMIUM PREMIUM
PROPERTY ALL-RISK-PRIMARY LAYER $1 Billion AIG-50% Quota Share-$500 M A, XV 550,000.00         

AXA XL-50% Quota Share-$500 M A+, XV 714,155.00         
AIG-40% Quota Share-$400 M A, XV 483,120.00         
AXA XL-40% Quota Share-$400 M A+, XV 546,872.00         
CAN-20% Quote Share-$200 M A, XV 244,297.88         

PROPERTY ALL-RISK-EXCESS LAYER $497 Million A++, XV 208,000.00         315,000.00         
Chubb Bermuda

HAIL AND WIND DEDUCTIBLE BUY DOWN-$30 Million Lloyds of London Quote Share-$4.5 M/$9.5 M A+, XV 305,513.60         274,689.18         
Starr Quota Share-$5 M/$9.5 M A, XV 341,007.79         332,313.01         
Fair American Select Quote Share-$7.5 M/$10 MA++, XV 193,200.00         
AXIS Surplus Quota Share-$2.5 M/$10 M A, XV 64,400.00           
Kinsale Quote Share-$10 M/$10 M A, XIV 149,768.64         

SNOW, SLEET OR ICE DEDUCTIBLE BUY DOWN-$ 1 MillionLloyds of London-$500 K A+, XV 103,555.20         103,555.20         

TERRORISM $1 Billion Lloyds of London-$500 M A+, XV 110,400.15         110,881.88         
Lloyds of London-$500 M excess of $500 M A+, XV 57,408.01           56,919.29           

Broker fee-Willis Towers Watson 59,960.25           65,000.00           
Total 2,450,000.00     2,940,017.08     

Increase 490,017.08         
Increase % 20.00%  

 
Recommended Motion: 
None. 
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